L




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises to Allah because of all His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish my research within the time duration given. I am using
this opportunity to express my gratitude to everyone who supported me throughout
the course of this research. I am very thankful for their guidance, invaluably
constructive criticism and friendly advice during this research work. I am sincerely
grateful to them for sharing their truthful and illuminating views on a number of
issues related to the research.

Firstly, I would like to express my warm thanks to Madam Zan Azma binti
Nasruddin for his guidance, assistance, monitoring and constant encouragement
throughout the course of this research. The idea and support that I received from her,
I have gain the knowledge as much as I can so that this project can be done
completely.

I would also like to give my special appreciation to my beloved parents Bakar
bin Omar and Noor Aizi binti Baru as they inspire me to complete my coursework
for this semester. I might not be able to do my work without their blessing. Special
thanks also goes to all the lectures who have teach me from zero untjl the end of the
project especially to PM Norehan binti Abdul Manaf and Dr Haryani binti Haron.
Gazillion thanks to all of my friends, classmates and anyone that give me some
support, ideas and encouragement to make this research successful. Unfortunately, it
is not possible for me to list all of them in this limited space, but I would like to give
a special thanks to Universiti Teknologi Mara, Shah Alam for giving me an
opportunity to pursue my course of study in Bachelor of Information Technology
(Hons). N

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest sister, Nor
Azenah binti Bakar and Syazmil bin Saruddin for helping me make this project
successful.



ABSTRACT

With rapidly growing of technology nowadays, having a smartphones is a trend.
Recommender systems are currently being applied in many different domains.
Tourism recommendation system have been growing every year mainly because of
the use of mobile device to gain user perspective. Mobile navigation is mostly used
application especially with the increasing production of online geographical data.
Sharing those with an online map provider significantly increase the chance of user
being profiled. Cities are very large information spaces in order to navigate through
these spaces, visitors use guide books and maps which is as we know those were
provide large amounts of information. Mobile devices are very useful on tourism to
replace this traditional method due to its pocket size and computational capabilities.
Tourist may get many information about the place they want to go directly on their
hand.

Keywords : Recommender systems, Tourism, Navigation, Mobile Application,
Planning



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statement )
1.3 Project Question

1.4  Project Objectives

1.5  Project Scope

1.6  Project Significant

1.7  Project Outline

1.8 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Tourism
2.1.1 Attractive Place

2.2 Navigation

vi

PAGE

ii

iii

iv

vi

ix

xi

xii



2.3

24

2.5

2.6

PSiS Mobile

Recommender System in Intelligent Tourism

Behavioural Patterns of Tourism Information Searching

Mobile Application Android Platform

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

Methodology

3.1.1 Identification Phase
3.1.2 Design Phase

3.1.3 Development Phase

3.1.4 Prototyping Phase

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND FINDING

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Requirement Analysis

4.1.1 Functional Requirement

4.1.2 Non-Functional Requirement

Value Chain

Design

4.3.1 Conceptual Design(Work System Diagram)
4.3.2 Detail Design

Development

4.4.1 Hardware and Software Requirement

4.4.2 Storyboard
4.4.3 Prototype Screenshot

vii

11

14

17

19

20

21

21

22

24

24

25

26

27

28

29

34

34

36
41



