## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

m-RECOMMENDER LOCATION NAVIGATION APPLICATION

NOR ALIZA BINTI BAKAR

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (ROBS.) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

JULY 2015

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises to Allah because of all His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish my research within the time duration given. I am using this opportunity to express my gratitude to everyone who supported me throughout the course of this research. I am very thankful for their guidance, invaluably constructive criticism and friendly advice during this research work. I am sincerely grateful to them for sharing their truthful and illuminating views on a number of issues related to the research.

Firstly, I would like to express my warm thanks to Madam Zan Azma binti Nasruddin for his guidance, assistance, monitoring and constant encouragement throughout the course of this research. The idea and support that I received from her, I have gain the knowledge as much as I can so that this project can be done completely.

I would also like to give my special appreciation to my beloved parents Bakar bin Omar and Noor Aizi binti Baru as they inspire me to complete my coursework for this semester. I might not be able to do my work without their blessing. Special thanks also goes to all the lectures who have teach me from zero until the end of the project especially to PM Norehan binti Abdul Manaf and Dr Haryani binti Haron. Gazillion thanks to all of my friends, classmates and anyone that give me some support, ideas and encouragement to make this research successful. Unfortunately, it is not possible for me to list all of them in this limited space, but I would like to give a special thanks to Universiti Teknologi Mara, Shah Alam for giving me an opportunity to pursue my course of study in Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons).

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest sister, Nor Azenah binti Bakar and Syazmil bin Saruddin for helping me make this project successful.

iv

## ABSTRACT

With rapidly growing of technology nowadays, having a smartphones is a trend. Recommender systems are currently being applied in many different domains. Tourism recommendation system have been growing every year mainly because of the use of mobile device to gain user perspective. Mobile navigation is mostly used application especially with the increasing production of online geographical data. Sharing those with an online map provider significantly increase the chance of user being profiled. Cities are very large information spaces in order to navigate through these spaces, visitors use guide books and maps which is as we know those were provide large amounts of information. Mobile devices are very useful on tourism to replace this traditional method due to its pocket size and computational capabilities. Tourist may get many information about the place they want to go directly on their hand.

*Keywords* : Recommender systems, Tourism, Navigation, Mobile Application, Planning

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

.

CONT	ENT	'S	PAGE
SUPER	VISO	R'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDE	NT D	ECLARATION	iii
ACKN	OWLE	EDGEMENT	iv
ABSTR	ACT		v
TABLE	C OF C	CONTENTS	vi
LIST O	F FIG	GURES	ix
LIST O	F TA	BLES	xi
LIȘT O	F AB	BREVIATIONS	xii
СНАРТ	TER O	DNE: INTRODUCTION	
1	1.1	Project Background	1
1	1.2	Problem Statement	3
1	1.3	Project Question	4
1	1.4	Project Objectives	4
· 1	1.5	Project Scope	4
1	1.6	Project Significant	4
1	1.7	Project Outline	5
1	1.8	Summary	6
СНАРТ	TER T	WO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2	2.1	Tourism	7
		2.1.1 Attractive Place	8
2	2.2	Navigation	8

2.3	PSiS Mobile	11
2.4	Recommender System in Intelligent Tourism	14
2.5	Behavioural Patterns of Tourism Information Searching	15
2.6	Mobile Application Android Platform	17
CHAPTER	THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Methodology	19
	3.1.1 Identification Phase	20
	3.1.2 Design Phase	21
	3.1.3 Development Phase	21
	3.1.4 Prototyping Phase	22
CHAPTER	FOUR: RESULTS AND FINDING	
4.1	Requirement Analysis	24
4.1	Requirement Analysis 4.1.1 Functional Requirement	24 24
4.1	<ul> <li>Requirement Analysis</li> <li>4.1.1 Functional Requirement</li> <li>4.1.2 Non-Functional Requirement</li> </ul>	24 24 25
4.1	<ul> <li>Requirement Analysis</li> <li>4.1.1 Functional Requirement</li> <li>4.1.2 Non-Functional Requirement</li> <li>Value Chain</li> </ul>	24 24 25 26
4.1 4.2 4.3	Requirement Analysis 4.1.1 Functional Requirement 4.1.2 Non-Functional Requirement Value Chain Design	24 24 25 26 27
4.1 4.2 4.3	<ul> <li>Requirement Analysis</li> <li>4.1.1 Functional Requirement</li> <li>4.1.2 Non-Functional Requirement</li> <li>Value Chain</li> <li>Design</li> <li>4.3.1 Conceptual Design(Work System Diagram)</li> </ul>	24 24 25 26 27 28
4.1 4.2 4.3	<ul> <li>Requirement Analysis</li> <li>4.1.1 Functional Requirement</li> <li>4.1.2 Non-Functional Requirement</li> <li>Value Chain</li> <li>Design</li> <li>4.3.1 Conceptual Design(Work System Diagram)</li> <li>4.3.2 Detail Design</li> </ul>	24 24 25 26 27 28 29
<ul><li>4.1</li><li>4.2</li><li>4.3</li></ul>	<ul> <li>Requirement Analysis</li> <li>4.1.1 Functional Requirement</li> <li>4.1.2 Non-Functional Requirement</li> <li>Value Chain</li> <li>Design</li> <li>4.3.1 Conceptual Design(Work System Diagram)</li> <li>4.3.2 Detail Design</li> <li>Development</li> </ul>	24 24 25 26 27 28 29 34
<ul><li>4.1</li><li>4.2</li><li>4.3</li><li>4.4</li></ul>	<ul> <li>Requirement Analysis</li> <li>4.1.1 Functional Requirement</li> <li>4.1.2 Non-Functional Requirement</li> <li>Value Chain</li> <li>Design</li> <li>4.3.1 Conceptual Design(Work System Diagram)</li> <li>4.3.2 Detail Design</li> <li>Development</li> <li>4.4.1 Hardware and Software Requirement</li> </ul>	24 24 25 26 27 28 29 34 34
<ul> <li>4.1</li> <li>4.2</li> <li>4.3</li> <li>4.4</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Requirement Analysis</li> <li>4.1.1 Functional Requirement</li> <li>4.1.2 Non-Functional Requirement</li> <li>Value Chain</li> <li>Design</li> <li>4.3.1 Conceptual Design(Work System Diagram)</li> <li>4.3.2 Detail Design</li> <li>Development</li> <li>4.4.1 Hardware and Software Requirement</li> <li>4.4.2 Storyboard</li> </ul>	24 24 25 26 27 28 29 34 34 34 36

۲